
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 
2014 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 
Lindsay Bliss 
Wayne Bridges 

Raymond Graham 
Carol Melvin 
 
 

  
Published: 31 December 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1694&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

About this Committee 
 
This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas covered by the 
Administration and Finance Directorates and can establish a working party (with another 
POC if desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider and comment on budget and service plan 
proposals for the Administration and Finance Directorates. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 

 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Democratic Services 
2. Localism 
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services 
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management  
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services  
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities  
7. Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013 (Pages 1-8) 

4 Budget Proposals Report for Administration and Finance Directorates 2014/15 
(Pages 9-22) 

5 Major Review 2013/14 - Reducing our Carbon Footprint (Pages 23-38) 

6 Hillingdon Safer Neighbourhood Board (Pages 39-42) 

7 Work Programme 2013/14 (43-46) 

8 Forward Plan (Pages 47-52) 



Minutes 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday 12 November 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridges, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Richard Mills and Carol Melvin.  
 
Officers: 
David Fisher ((Transport Services Manager), Jo Gill (Energy Efficiency Officer), 
David Haygarth (Council’s Energy Manager), Nancy Leroux (Deputy Director – 
Strategic Finance), Mike Talbot (Organisational Development Manager) and 
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

27. SINGLE MEETING REVIEW – COUNCL’S HOLIDAY LEAVE 
MANAGEMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a scoping report which 
provided Members with details of the Council’s current holiday 
leave management for Council employees, together with the 
details of the alternative of ‘variable leave year’ holiday leave 
management. 
 
The Council’s Organisational Development Manager attended 
the meeting and presented information on the advantages and 
disadvantages of both systems of holiday management. 
 
The key issues were:- 
 

• What is the Current Holiday Leave Procedure which this 
Council had for Council employees?  

•  Looking at the distribution of holiday leave across the 
Council and to see if there were patterns which may 
have caused problems in any particular service area. 

• To look at the advantages and disadvantages of the 
different approaches to ‘Fixed Annual Leave Year’ and 
‘Variable Leave Year’ Holiday.  

• What were the cost implications and HR system changes 
which would be needed if the holiday management 
system and procedu
[...]
e 
skills of all Council employees.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided in the scoping 
report, together with the evidence provided by 
officers, be noted. 

2. That consideration of the Council’s holiday leave 
management procedure be revisited when the 
new Oracle HR platform has been implemented.  

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Talbot 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. MAJOR REVIEW 2013/14 – REDUCING OUR CARBON 
FOOTPRINT 
 
This was second witness session of the Committee’s review 
into Reducing the Council’s Carbon Footprint. Members 
received information on the following areas:- 
 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD) - This was where organic waste, 
food, grass, slurry etc, was mixed and broken down to form 
gas. The gas was then used to power an engine which 
generated heat and electricity, which was then sold to the grid 
and local users through a district heat and power network. 
Reference was made to a new AD plant which had opened in 
County Durham. This new plant produced 1.56MWh which was 
enough energy to power 2,000 homes from processing up to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



50,000 tonnes of commercial food waste.  
 
Members were informed that the plant in County Durham cost 
£8m to construct. 
 
Members were informed that a comparable facility within this 
Borough would provide enough power for a facility such as the 
Civic Centre.  
 
The Council’s Energy Manager referred to the number of farms 
within the Borough which could be used for this anaerobic 
process. Discussion took place on the use of residents’ kitchen 
caddies and the possible use of food waste for this anaerobic 
digestion. 
 
Members expressed interest in this area and asked that for the 
next meeting a paper be produced providing an outline of how 
such a facility could work in this Borough, utilising the farm 
waste and food waste within the Borough. 
 
Decentralised Energy – Heat and Power- the Committee was 
made aware of the recently set up Energy Centre and heat 
network at Bunhill, in the London Borough of Islington. The 
Centre provided a heat network in the Bunhill ward and 
provided cheaper, greener and locally produced energy. The 
heat network was fed by a local energy centre which produced 
electricity and heat.  
 
The Committee was informed that this Energy Centre produced 
more efficient electricity than the central power stations 
because the normally wasted heat which occurred in central 
power stations was captured and piped around the heat 
network in the Energy Centre. The Energy Centre was 
generally much more efficient, cheaper and greener and 
provided residents with affordable warmth and helped reduce 
carbon emissions. 
 
Members expressed an interest in this facility and it was 
agreed that a site visit be arranged to enable further 
information to be gathered for the review. 
 
In addition, the Council’s Energy Manager agreed to provide 
information on the feasibility of such a facility within the 
Borough.   
 
Helping Residents switch energy supplier – Members were 
reminded that at the last meeting reference was made to what 
could the Council do to broker the best energy deals for 
residents. Officers reported that a press release would be 
shortly released which would inform residents that practical 
advice on switching energy providers and getting the best 
energy deals would be available from a Council backed 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jo Gill / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



helpline. The Council had teamed up with the Energy Helpline 
to provide this free and impartial service. 
 
Residents who were worried about the impact of rising energy 
prices which had recently been announced by gas and 
electricity suppliers would be encouraged to find out if they 
could save money by swapping to a different company. The 
Council’s website contained information for r
[...]
n figures compared to the older 
vehicles (up to 10%).  
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jo Gill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Reference was made to a possible alternative fuel which could 
be derived from anaerobic waste and officers were asked to 
provide more information on the feasibility of this at a future 
meeting. 
 
Electric Car Charging Points – The Committee was provided 
with information on the usage of these points throughout the 
Borough. There were 15 electric vehicle charging point sites in 
Hillingdon available for the public to use and details of their 
location were provided.  These units were provided and 
managed by two companies; Chargemaster and Elektromotive.   
  
Over the past three years £14,893 had been spent towards 
facilitating the use of electric vehicles with the funding coming 
out of the Transport for London, Local Implementation Plan 
budget. With regard to the electric charging points, the original 
cost of installing these had been funded by the Government’s 
Technology Strategy Board and by Scottish Southern Electric.  
This had been part of the Ford Battery and Electric Vehicle 
Project of which this Council was a partner. 
 
The Committee asked for more information on electric charging 
points, particularly more detail on the use of each charging 
point and the levels of ownership of electric vehicles within the 
Borough. In addition Members thought it would be useful for 
information on what facilities other neighbouring local 
authorities provided, together with information on any electric 
car dealerships which were in the Borough.   
 
Procurement - Energy Contracts 2013/14 – The Council’s 
Energy Manager provided Members with the background to the 
Council’s current energy contracts and the proposals for the 
Council to procure energy on a greener tariff. This would have 
obvious consequences of reducing CO2 and reducing this 
Council’s Climate Change Levy. The Committee was 
encouraged by this strategy and the move to greener energy. 
   
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the 
witness session be noted and form part of the 
evidence for the review. 

2. That officers be asked to undertake the actions 
outlined above for the next and future meetings of 
this Committee. 

    

Action By: 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alan Tilly 

29. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee discussed possible single review topics which 
could be undertaken at future meetings. Officers were asked to 
investigate the feasibility of undertaking these reviews. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Noted.  
 

30. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee expressed an interest in receiving information 
on the report which was on the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 23 
January 2014 – Promoting Economic Development and 
Regeneration in Hillingdon – Update. 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.20pm 
Next meeting: 14 January 2014 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  14 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE SERVICES 
2014/15 
 

Contact Officer: Gemma McNamara 
Telephone: 01895 277762  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account 
budget and capital programme for 2014/15, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and 
capital programme of the Administration and Finance Groups for 2014/15, along with 
indicative projections for the following four years.  Following considera
[...]
unded by Central Government.   

 
16.  The draft general fund capital programme for the period 2014/15 – 2018/19 proposes 

significant capital investment of around £382,426k, including the conclusion of the 

Page 11



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  14 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Primary schools capital programme, the development of a new Secondary Schools 
capital programme, the provision of a new landmark theatre and museum, investment in 
roads and pavements, as well as investment in 3 new Youth Centres and improvement 
work associated with other environmental and recreational facilities. 

 
ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE GROUPS BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
17. Savings of £1.539m have been proposed from the Administration and Finance Groups 

for 2014/15, including £445k relating to Public Health Efficiencies. These planned 
savings within both the Administration and Finance Groups are largely being achieved 
through service efficiencies without impacting on the level of service provided. Of these 
proposals, £142k relates to the full year effect of savings made in 2013/14, with the 
remainder made up of new savings, which on the whole will be delivered through 
restructures in services. 

 
18. Work on the 2014/15 savings proposals has been ongoing throughout 2013/14, 

particularly as many relate to restructures and a planned approach was essential to 
ensure service continuity. As a result of this early work, many of the savings proposals 
have either already been implemented or are in the process of being implemented. This 
will also ensure that in 2014/15 we benefit from the full year effect of the savings. 

 
19. A significant number of Central departments provide support functions and as such the 

demand on these services is driven by the front line services being supported. There is 
therefore a limit to the extent to which these support services can be reduced while also 
continuing to respond t
[...]
 and was agreed as part of the 2013/14 MTFF 
proposals to enable the function to cover the high volume of work in the Housing area, 
reducing the requirement for external Legal Support. As the post did not start until June, 
9 months funding was provided in the 2013/14 budget and the £12k shown above makes 
up the remaining 3 months funding for the post. 

 
Savings 
 
24. The savings proposals contained within this draft budget have been developed through 

the HIP Business Improvement Delivery programme (BID), the Council’s response to 
Central Government’s austerity programme.  
 

25. Savings proposals currently developed total £13,140k for 2014/15 across the Council. 
The total savings included in the draft budget for the Administration and Finance Groups 
total £1,539k and are included in Appendix A. 

 
26. Phase 2 Restructures within both the Procurement and Revenues Services make up the 

majority of the £637k savings proposed within the Finance Group. The Procurement 
service aims to further embed the Category Management approach across the Council, 
which the Revenues Service looks to further review the structure in light of the impact of 
the Welfare Reforms and the changing needs of the service. 

 
27. The Administration Group have presented savings proposals of £457k towards the total 

amount presented of £1.539m. This is made up of; restructures within the Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships, Legal and Human Resource Services, which make up a 
total of £317k, the full year effect of prior year savings totalling £110k and a review of 
operating hours within the Registration service which proposes to generate additional 
income of £30k. 

 

Page 13



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  14 January 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

28. The remaining £445k of the proposed saving from Administration and Finance, is being 
delivered through efficiency savings from aligning Public Health responsibilities and 
objectives within the Group, to
[...]
re of the recently set up Energy Centre and heat network at 
Bunhill, in the London Borough of Islington. The Centre provided a heat 
network in the Bunhill ward and provided cheaper, greener and locally 
produced energy. The heat network was fed by a local energy centre 
which produced electricity and heat. The Committee was informed that 
this Energy Centre produced more efficient electricity than the central 
power stations because the normally wasted heat which occurred in 
central power stations was captured and piped around the heat 
network in the Energy Centre. The Energy Centre was generally much 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee –14 January 
2014 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

more efficient, cheaper and greener and provided residents with 
affordable warmth and helped reduce carbon emissions. 

 
3. The Committee expressed an interest in this facility and in the New Year a 

site visit and presentation will be arranged to enable further information to 
be gathered for the review. In addition, the Council’s Energy Manager 
agreed to provide information on the feasibility of such a facility within the 
Borough.   

 
• Helping Residents switch energy supplier –At the last meeting 

Members were informed that a press release would be released 
which would inform residents that practical advice on switching 
energy providers and getting the best energy deals would be 
available from a Council backed helpline. The Council had teamed 
up with the Energy Helpline to provide this free and impartial 
service. Residents who were worried about the impact of rising 
energy prices which had recently been announced by gas and 
electricity suppliers would be encouraged to find out if they could 
save money by swapping to a different company. The Council’s 
website contained information for residents on energy efficiency 
and savings which could be made. 

 
4. At the meeting, Members were informed that this press release would be 

passed to local newspapers and consideration would also be given to 
producing flyers for local libraries and for street champions to distribute. In 
addition officers were asked to consider including local businesses in the 
initiative. Officers will update Members with progress on this at the 
meeting.  

 
• Council’s Vehicle Fleet – Members were provided with details of 

the Council’s vehicle fleet together with details on fuel used.  
 

5. In relation to anaerobic waste, officers were asked to look at the feasibility 
of using this as a possible alternative fuel and report back to a future 
meeting. 

 
• Electric Car Charging Points – The Committee was provided with 

information on the usage of these points throughout the Borough.  
 
6. The Committee asked for more information on electric charging points, 

particularly more detail on the use of each charging point and the levels of 
ownership of electric vehicles within the Borough. In addition Members 
thought it would be useful for information on what facilities other 
neighbouring local authorities provided, together with information on any 
electric car dealerships which were in the Borough. For this meeting Alan 
Tilly, the Council’s Transport Team Manager will attend the meeting and 
answer Member’s questions. Attached as Appendix A to this report is a 
brief paper which provides more information for the review.  

 

Page 24



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee –14 January 
2014 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

• Procurement - Energy Contracts 2013/14 – The Council’s Energy 
Manager provided Members with the background to the Council’s 
current energy contracts and the proposals for the Council to 
procure energy on a greener tariff. This would have obvious 
consequences of reducing CO2 and reducing this Council’s Climate 
Change Levy. The Committee was encouraged by this strategy and 
the move to greener energy. A further update on this wil
[...]

M

cC
ar

th
y

C
or

po
ra

te
co

ns
ul

te
es

N
E

W
P

riv
at

e
(3

)

C
ab

in
et

 -
 2

0 
M

ar
ch

 2
01

4

D
em

o
cr

at
ic

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
- 

T
el

: 
01

89
5 

25
04

70
 o

r 
em

ai
l:

 d
em

o
cr

at
ic

@
h

ill
in

g
d

o
n

.g
o

v.
u

k
   

   
   

   
P

ag
e 

4
T

h
is

 e
d

it
io

n
 s

u
p

er
se

d
es

 A
L

L
 p

re
vi

o
u

s 
ed

it
io

n
s

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2013
	4 Budget Proposals Report for Administration and Finance Directorates 2014/15
	Corporate Services POC January 2014 Appendix A
	Corporate Services POC January 2014 Appendix B

	5 Major Review 2013/14 - Reducing our Carbon Footprint
	Electric Charging Points and cars
	scoping report

	6 Hillingdon Safer Neighbourhood Board
	7 Work Programme 2013/14
	8 Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridges, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Richard Mills and Carol Melvin.  
 
Officers: 
Jo Gill (Energy Efficiency Officer), David Haygarth (Council’s Energy Manager), 
Nancy Leroux (Deputy Director – Strategic Finance), Gemma McNamara 
(Finance Manager - Administration & Finance), Alan Tilly (Council Transport and 
Aviation Manager), Iain Watters (Manager – Strategic Finance) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

32. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

33. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION 
AND FINANCE DIRECTORATES 
 
The report set out the draft revenue budget and capital 
programme of the Administration and Finance Groups for 
2014/15, along with indicative projections for the following four 
years. 
 
Members were informed that the Council was looking to make 
significant savings of around £13.1m on top of the £76m 
delivered over the last four years across the whole Council. 
This would include savings of £1.539m from within the 
Administration and Finance Groups which would be largely 
achieved through service efficiencies without impacting on the 
level of service provided. 
 
Reference was made to a significant number of Council Central 
departments which provided support functions and as such the 
demand on these services was driven by the front line services 
which they supported. Therefore, there was a limit to the extent 
to which these services could be further reduced whilst also 
continuing to respond to the same level of service demand. 
 
Members were informed that the savings proposals had been 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



developed through the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
Programme. Reference was made to the Phase 2 restructures 
which had taken place within both Procurement and Revenue 
Services which made up the majority of the proposed savings 
within the Finance Group, and the restructures within the 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships, Legal and Human 
Resource Service which made up the majority of the proposed 
savings within the Administration Group. 
 
The Committee was informed that there would be no increases 
in fees and charges and this was welcomed by Members. 
 
In relation to the Council’s draft Capital Programme, it was 
noted that despite the current financial difficulties in local 
government finance, there would be a proposed significant 
capital investment of around £382m. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the budget projections contained in the 
report be noted together with the 
acknowledgment that the delivery of services to 
residents of the Borough was not being affected 
by the savings which the Council was making. 

 

Action By: 
 

34. MAJOR REVIEW 2013/14 – REDUCING OUR CARBON 
FOOTPRINT 
 
For this witness session of the Committee’s review into 
Reducing the Council’s Carbon Footprint the following 
information was received:- 
 
Decentralised Energy – Heat and Power- At the last meeting 
of the Committee discussion took place on the feasibility of this 
Council operating a Heat and Power plant, similarly to the 
Bunhill Energy Centre, in the London Borough of Islington.   
 
The Council’s Energy Manager also referred to the Pimlico 
District Heating Undertaking which had been around since the 
1950s and was the first major initiative to combat London’s air 
pollution, ahead of the Clean Air Act 1956. The scheme 
provided heating and water services to 3,256 homes, 50 
commercial premises and three schools within the area at a 
reduced energy cost. 
 
In addition, Pimlico reduced carbon emissions by 11,000 
tonnes per year. 
 
Members were provided with details of potential heat and 
power networks within the Borough which included area close 
to Uxbridge High Street, Hillingdon Hospital and Brunel 
University. For such a network to work, the Council would have 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



to work closely with both partners and customers. Reference 
was also made to the site of the old EMI vinyl factory in Hayes 
and officers were asked to give this site consideration as a 
potential network. 
 
Reference was made to the different technologies used: 

• Gas Fired Central Boilers 
• Combined Heat and Power 
•  Energy from Waste 
• Anaerobic Digestion 
•     Solar Power 
• Air and Ground Source Heating 

 
It was noted that for such a facility to be implemented within the 
Borough, it would require high level technical feasibility and 
financial modelling. Members acknowledged that as part of a 
long term strategy, initiatives such as at Pimlico and Bunhill 
would provide long term energy savings and benefits for the 
Council, its partners and its residents. 
 
Discussion took place on Absorption Chilling, which was used 
in the summer to convert hot water to cool water and officers 
were asked to consider this in any considerations of 
Decentralised Energy. Members were informed that Absorption 
Chilling was cost effective and more economical than electrical 
chillers and therefore would reduce energy costs. 
 
In conclusion the Committee agreed: 

• That decentralised energy would reduce the Council’s 
carbon footprint 

• The experience of other Council’s transference of waste 
heat could be replicated at Hillingdon 

• To understand the feasibility of Decentralised Energy in 
Hillingdon detailed research and special purpose 
business models would be required. 

 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD) – Members were reminded that at 
the last meeting discussion took place on Anaerobic Digestion 
which was the use of farm and food waste and the using of the 
gas produced to generate heat and electricity. 
 
The Council’s Energy Manager provided Members with 
information on the feasibility of such an operation within the 
Borough. Examples were provided of AD operations which 
other local authorities had implemented which included 
Windsor and Maidenhead who had an AD facility in 
Buckinghamshire.  
 
The benefits of AD to the Council would be: 

• Reducing the amount of food waste which would go to 
landfill which was one of the key waste management 

Action By: 
David 
Haygarth / 
Ian Thynne 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



targets. AD would be a cost effective alternative solution 
to landfilling 

• Income from electricity production by means of 
renewable energy sources. Energy companies were 
legally obliged to buy energy produced from renewable 
energy sources. This would be a revenue stream for the 
Council and could provide payback on medium scale 
AD plants of around 6-8years 

• There would be income to the Council of gate fees 
which would be a type of “toll” on allowing waste over a 
weighbridge   

• The Borough had a large proportion of Green Belt in the 
region which could give the authority the ability to utilise 
or sell the digestate to the occupiers 

• Generating heat from an AD plant could help supply 
heat to nearby housing developments. This would again 
be a source of revenue to the Council and provide lower 
energy bills for residents.  

 
Discussion took place around AD and reference was made to 
the possible utilisation of a site near New Years Green Lane. 
Members were informed that this would be dependent on the 
planning use of the land and whether an AD plant would be a 
permissible use. Officers were asked to investigate this. 
 
Reference was also made to the proposed HS2 route and 
Members asked for clarification for the potential impact on New 
Years Green Lane. 
 
Members were informed that to produce a feasibility study into 
this area, officers would require information on the amount of 
slurry produced at the farms in the Borough, tonnage, 
collection frequency and costs etc. In details of the volume and 
type of organic waste that was collected annually in the 
Borough and could the Council utilise these waste streams, 
longer term as part of an AD facility. Officers were asked to 
provide details, if possible, on these areas. 
 

Helping local businesses switch energy supplier –Members 
were informed that there would be a promotion of this initiative 
on the Council’s website. Practical advice on switching energy 
providers and beating price hikes would be made available to 
businesses in the Borough in an attempt to save businesses 
energy costs. 

 
Electric Car Charging Points – The Council’s Transport and 
Aviation Manager provided information on electric charging 
points within the Borough as requested at the last meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the usage for the various electric 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
David 
Haygarth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



charging points indicated that many of the chargemaster 
charging points were not used frequently, apart from at 
Grainges Car Park and at Brandville Road Car Park. 
 
Electric cars were limited in their use mainly because of the 
perception of the range limitations of a full charged vehicle. 
However, Members were informed that there was a place for 
electric cars, particularly in urban Cities such as London, 
because average car trips were less than 10 miles, which were 
suitable for electric cars. 
 
Discussion took place on possible incentives which could be 
offered to residents to use electric cars. These included free 
parking in car parks where electric charging points were 
located and free parking permits within controlled parking 
zones. The practicality of these would require investigation. 
 
Consideration could be given to encouraging businesses such 
as estate agents to use electric vehicles which would reduce 
carbon emissions for the many short journeys across the 
Borough which were made. 
   
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided as part of the 
witness session be noted and form part of the 
evidence for the review. 

2. That officers be asked to carry out the requests 
detailed above and report back to the Committee. 

    

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alan Tilly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35. HILLINGDON SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD 
 
The Committee was asked to give consideration to nominate a 
Member to be appointed to the new Hillingdon Safer 
Neighbourhood Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Council be asked to appoint Councillor 
Richard Mills as a representative to serve on the 
Hillingdon Safer Neighbourhood Board.  

 

 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 
 
 

37. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 9.20pm 
Next meeting: 4 February 2014 at 7.30pm      

 



  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  
  


